City of Cumming Work Session Agenda February 7, 2023

- I. Meeting Called to Order-Troy Brumbalow, Mayor.
- II. Invocation
- III. Pledge to Flag
- IV. Consider Agenda for Adoption
- V. Consider for adoption the following meeting minutes:
 - A. Regular Meeting of January 17, 2023
 - B. Executive Session Meeting of January 17, 2023
- VI. Acknowledgements, Proclamations, Resolutions, etc.
 - A. Key to the City Recognition: Lamar Sexton
 - B. Proclamation: Jordyn Moore/ Jordyn's Summer Shirt Project- Be Kind to Everyone Week
- VII. Old Business
- VIII. New Business
 - A. Cumming Police
 - 1. Request to Purchase Patrol Vehicles
- IX. Announcements
- X. Executive Session (If Needed)
- XI. Adjourn.

CITY OF CUMMING COUNCIL MINUTES WORK SESSION **FEBRUARY 7, 2023**

I. There was a Work Session meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Cumming

on Tuesday, February 7, 2023, at 6:00 P.M., at City Hall in Cumming, Georgia. The Mayor

and all Council Members were properly notified as required by law and all were present.

Mayor Troy Brumbalow presided over the meeting and called the meeting to order.

II. Invocation: Mayor Brumbalow asked City Administrator Phil Higgins to deliver the

invocation.

III. Pledge to the Flag. Mayor Brumbalow led everyone in the Pledge to the American

Flag.

IV. Consider Agenda for Adoption- A motion was made by Joey Cochran and seconded

by Jason Evans to adopt the agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

V. Consider for adoption the following meeting minutes: A. Regular Council Meeting

of January 17, 2023: A motion was made by Chad Crane and seconded by Jason Evans

to approve the minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of January 17, 2023 as presented.

The motion carried unanimously.

B. Executive Session Meeting of January 17, 2023: A motion was made by Jason Evans

and seconded by Chad Crane to approve the minutes of the Executive Session Meeting of

January 17, 2023. The motion carried unanimously.

VI. Acknowledgements, Proclamations, Resolutions, etc.- A. Key to the City

Recognition: Lamar Sexton: Mayor Brumbalow recognized Cumming resident Lamar

Sexton for his service and dedication to the City of Cumming by presenting him with a

"Key to the City" Plaque.

B. Proclamation: Jordyn Moore/ Jordyn's Summer Shirt Project- Be Kind to

Everyone Week: Mayor Brumbalow read aloud and presented a proclamation proclaiming

the week of February 3rd through February 10th as "Be Kind to Everyone Week" in the

City of Cumming.

VII. Old Business: None

VIII. New Business A. Cumming Police: 1. Request to Purchase Patrol Vehicles:

Cumming Police Chief David Marsh requested to purchase three new Patrol Vehicles for

the Police Department. Two of the requested vehicles are budgeted capital expenses for 2023 and the third vehicle is a replacement for one of our cars that was totaled when hit by a drunk driver last year stated Chief Marsh. The following quotes were received from dealerships:

1. Troncalli- \$43,145.00

2. Jacky Jones- \$43,471.00

3. Brannen- \$44,400.00

His recommendation was to purchase Dodge Durangos. The grand total for all three equipped vehicles is \$217,490. A motion was made by Chad Crane and seconded by Jason Evans to authorize the Cumming Police Department to purchase three Patrol Vehicles from Brannen (based on earlier availability) for a grand total of \$217,490.00. The motion carried unanimously.

IX. Announcements: none

X. Executive Session: Mayor Brumbalow stated there was a need to have Executive Session to discuss litigation. A motion was made by Christopher Light and seconded by Jason Evans to recess into executive session. The motion carried unanimously.

After a brief executive session, a motion was made by Jason Evans and seconded by Chad Crane to reopen the regular session. The motion carried 4-0 with Councilmember Light absent.

XI. <u>Adjournment:</u> A motion was made by Joey Cochran and seconded by Chad Crane to adjourn. The motion carried 4-0 with Councilmember Light absent.

	Mayor
Councilmember	Councilmember
Councilmember	Councilmember
A.4.	
Attest:	
City Clerk	Councilmember

Approved this 21st day of February, 2023.